GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2015

Η

1

HOUSE BILL DRH10471-LM-130B (11/23)

Short Title:	Honor Our Service Animals/Sheriff Contracts.	(Local)
Sponsors:	Representative Hastings.	
Referred to:		

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

2 AN ACT PROVIDING THAT THE CLEVELAND COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE MAY 3 CONTRACT FOR THE PURCHASE OF FOOD AND FOOD SERVICES SUPPLIES FOR 4 THE COUNTY'S DETENTION FACILITY WITHOUT BEING SUBJECT TO THE 5 REOUIREMENTS OF CERTAIN STATE PURCHASE AND CONTRACT LAWS AND 6 PROVIDING THAT CLEVELAND COUNTY AND THE MUNICIPALITIES IN 7 CLEVELAND COUNTY MAY DONATE RETIRED SERVICE ANIMALS USED BY THE 8 SHERIFF'S OFFICE OR POLICE DEPARTMENT OR ANY OTHER COUNTY OR 9 MUNICIPAL AGENCY TO THE SHERIFF, DEPUTY, POLICE OFFICER, OR 10 EMPLOYEE WHO HAD NORMAL CUSTODY AND CONTROL OF THE ANIMAL. 11 The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 12 **SECTION 1.** Section 2 of S.L. 2015-158 reads as rewritten:

13 "SECTION 2. This act applies only to the following counties: Jones, Cherokee, Cleveland, 14 Haywood, Henderson, Iredell, Jones, Lincoln, Madison, Orange, Transylvania, and Yancey." 15

SECTION 2. Section 2 of S.L. 2015-174 reads as rewritten:

"SECTION 2.(a) The governing body of a county or municipality may donate any horse, dog, 16 17 or other animal used by the county's sheriff office or the municipality's police department or any 18 other county or municipal agency to the officer sheriff, deputy, police officer, or employee who had normal custody and control of the animal during its service to the <u>county or municipality</u> 19 20 when the animal is deemed no longer fit for public service.

21 "SECTION 2.(b) This section applies only to the following counties: Cleveland and to the 22 following municipalities: municipalities in Cleveland and Mecklenburg County.Counties." 23

SECTION 3. This act is effective when it becomes law.

